will be used for the strengthening of the construction of the information system; and (iv) up to
RMB1 billion will be used for the replenishment of other working capital. The Directors are of the
view that the Rights Issue is in the interests of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

11

Shareholding Structure of the Company

The following table sets out the Company’s shareholding structure as at the date of this
announcement and its shareholding structure immediately following completion of the Rights Issue
(assuming the Rights Issue is conducted on the basis of 1.5 Rights Shares for every 10 existing
Shares with full subscription for the Rights Shares and assuming no change in the issued share
capital of the Company during the period from the date of this announcement to the Record Date):

Class of Shares

Number of
issued Shares

as at the
date of this

announcement
(before the

Rights Issue)

Approximate
percentage
of the total
number of

issued Shares

Number of
Shares

to be issued
under the

Rights Issue

Number of
issued Shares

immediately
following

completion
of the

Rights Issue

Approximate
percentage of

the total
number of

issued Shares
immediately

following
completion

of the
Rights Issue

A Shares 10,648,448,329 82.38% 1,597,267,249 12,245,715,578 82.38%
H Shares 2,278,327,700 17.62% 341,749,155 2,620,076,855 17.62%
Total 12,926,776,029 100.00% 1,939,016,404 14,865,792,433 100.00%

The following table sets out the Company’s shareholding structure as at the date of this
announcement and its shareholding structure immediately following completion of the Rights Issue
(assuming the Rights Issue is conducted on the basis of 1.5 Rights Shares for every 10 existing
Shares with 70% subscription level for the A Rights Shares and full subscription for the H Rights
Shares and assuming no change in the issued share capital of the Company during the period from
the date of this announcement to the Record Date):

Class of Shares

Number of
issued Shares

as at the
date of this

announcement
(before the

Rights Issue)

Approximate
percentage
of the total
number of

issued Shares

Number of
Shares

to be issued
under the

Rights Issue

Number of
issued Shares

immediately
following

completion
of the

Rights Issue

Approximate
percentage of

the total
number of

issued Shares
immediately

following
completion

of the
Rights Issue

A Shares 10,648,448,329 82.38% 1,118,087,074 11,766,535,403 81.79%
H Shares 2,278,327,700 17.62% 341,749,155 2,620,076,855 18.21%
Total 12,926,776,029 100.00% 1,459,836,229 14,386,612,258 100.00%

12

III.	CIRCULAR

A circular containing further details of the Rights Issue, along with the notices convening
the General Meeting and the H Shareholders Class Meeting, will be despatched to the H
Shareholders in due course.

The H Share Rights Issue is conditional upon the fulfilment of the conditions set out under
the section headed “Conditions of the H Share Rights Issue”. If any of the conditions is
not fulfilled, the H Share Rights Issue will not proceed. Shareholders and investors are
advised to exercise caution when dealing in the H Shares.

IV.	DEFINITIONS

In this announcement, unless the context requires otherwise, the following terms and